AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

SENATE

114-197

114TH CONGRESS
1st Session

{ REPORT

FURTHER REVISED ALLOCATION TO SUBCOMMITTEES OF
BUDGET TOTALS FROM THE CONCURRENT RESOLU-
TION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016

DECEMBER 18, 2015.—ORDERED TO BE PRINTED

Mr. COCHRAN, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report
revising the section 302(b) allocation to its subcommittees for fiscal
year 2016 set forth in Senate Report 114-55 (May 21, 2015) and
revised in Senate Report 114-61 (June 10, 2015), Senate Report
114-72 (June 24, 2015), Senate Report 114-78 (July 8, 2015), Sen-
ate Report 114-81 (July 15, 2015), Senate Report 114-165 (Novem-
ber 5, 2015), and Senate Report 114-167 (November 18, 2015).

Section 302(e) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as
amended, provides that at any time after a committee reports its
allocations such committee may report to its House an alteration
of such allocations. This report is submitted pursuant to this sec-
tion.

The Budget Act requires that as soon as practicable after a con-
current resolution on the budget is agreed to, the Committee on
Appropriations shall submit to the Senate a report subdividing
among its subcommittees the new budget authority and total out-
lays allocated to the Committee in the joint explanatory statement
accompanying the conference report on such a resolution. The con-
ference report on the concurrent resolution for fiscal year 2016 (S.
Con. Res. 11) was agreed to by the Congress on May 5, 2015.

Pursuant to section 302(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of
1974, as amended, the joint explanatory statement accompanying
the conference report on the concurrent resolution on the budget
for fiscal year 2016 (H. Rept. 114-96; filed April 29, 2015) con-
tained allocations to the Senate Committee on Appropriations for
fiscal year 2016. Those allocations were consistent with the discre-
tionary spending limits in section 251(c) of the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (BBEDCA), as adjusted

59-010 PDF



2

by the Office of Management and Budget pursuant to section 251A
of that Act in February 2015.

The Committee notes that, under the terms of section 251 of
BBEDCA, the Chairman of the Committee on the Budget may in-
crease the 302(a) allocation of the Committee on Appropriations if
certain conditions relating to funding of specific programs are met.
These provisions address such programs as: cost of emergencies
(sec. 251(b)(2)(A)(1)); continuing disability reviews and redetermina-
tions (sec. 251(b)(2)(B)); healthcare fraud and abuse control (sec.
251(b)(2)(C)); and disaster funding (sec. 251(b)(2)(D)).

The conference report also provides for a separate allocation to
the Committee on Appropriations for fiscal year 2016 for Overseas
Contingency Operations (OCO)/Global War on Terrorism (GWOT).
Any appropriation designated for OCO wunder section
251(b)(2)(A)(i1) of BBEDCA will be scored against this separate al-
location. The OCO allocation may be subdivided among the sub-
committees and the Chairman of the Committee on the Budget
may adjust the 302(a) allocation to account for new information.

On May 21, 2015, the Committee on Appropriations filed an ini-
tial allocation to its subcommittees pursuant to its section 302(a)
allocation.

On September 30, 2015, the Committee on the Budget filed a re-
vised 302(a) allocation for the Committee (Congressional Record pp.
S7043-7044) reflecting permissible increases in the fiscal year 2016
discretionary allocation. These increases reflect $700,000,000 in
nonsecurity budget authority designated as an emergency require-
ment, plus associated outlays.

On November 18, 2015, the Committee on the Budget filed a fur-
ther revised 302(a) allocation for the Committee (Congressional
Record pp. S8076-8077) reflecting permissible increases in the fis-
cal year 2016 discretionary allocation. These increases reflect
$1,000,000 in outlays designated as an emergency requirement.

On December 18, 2015, the Committee on the Budget filed a fur-
ther revised 302(a) allocation for the Committee reflecting permis-
sible increases in the fiscal year 2016 discretionary allocation. The
revised 302(a) allocation reflects the enactment of Public Law 114—
74, the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, through an increase of
$25,000,000,000 in security budget authority and $25,000,000,000
in nonsecurity budget authority, plus associated outlays, pursuant
to section 3404 of S. Con. Res. 11, a provision allowing for adjust-
ments to reflect changes in concepts and definitions pursuant to en-
acted legislation. In addition, the revised 302(a) allocation reflects
a reduction of $22,594,000,000 in budget authority, plus the associ-
ated outlays, to the separate allocation to the Committee on Appro-
priations for fiscal year 2016 for OCO/GWOT. The revised 302(a)
allocation also reflects an increase of $7,143,000,000 in nonsecurity
budget authority designated for disaster relief, plus associated out-
lays, and an increase of $1,523,000,000 in nonsecurity budget au-
thority provided for continuing disability reviews and redetermina-
tions and for health care fraud and abuse control, plus associated
outlays. The revised 302(a) allocation likewise reflects an increase
of $236,000,000 in outlays associated with amounts designated as
an emergency requirement and a reversal of the $1,000,000 in-
crease in outlays from the revised 302(a) allocation filed on Novem-
ber 18, 2015.



3

The further revised allocations to subcommittees for 2016 are set
forth below:



"0G0 uoIjduny se pajeusisap jou Syunodde Aieuol3alosip e jo pasudwod si  A10381ed A
-N9as-uou,, 3y] ‘(3suayap [euoljeu) oG uorduny se pajeusisap suorjeridoidde Aieuorjalasip Jo pasudwod si 103339 A}IN28s,, 8U} ‘TT0Z JO 1Oy [043u0) 333png By} J0 ZOT UOII3S Y}IM 9IUBPIOIIE Ul ‘B|qe} SIy} Ur—3L0N
vL2TIT'T | 069°€TTC | 821996 610796 6L0°CE £69°€L [90'€LT'T | 8¥6'SLOT | £68'LeS 160°8%5 e3o]
697°0¢1 109'46 69v'021 109'2G 16€°LG 0T¢ " s31uady paje|ay pue ‘Juawdojanag
ueq.n pue 3uiSnoy pue uorepodsues)
861°0G 7€8'zS 66T 661 'Sy 08L°'L¢€ 08L'1g | * sweigold
pajejay pue ‘suoijesadQ udialo{ ‘sjels
9€€'9/1 169'9/1 €25'96 628'96 €186/ 6986/ 869'T/ [7ARS T $919ua3Yy paje|ay pue ‘siie}
-}y Suesaldp pue uoionisuo) AKleyip
cTr'y 860y vel Gel 687t £9e'y PO B [ [ Youeig snnyejsiSa]
697'968 GEE'068 6/€'92L 689'92/ 06001 059'€91 069'€9T | $919uagy paje|dy pue ‘uoneanp3
pue ‘sadinIeg UBWNH pue yjesy ‘ioge]
8cL'ee 126°2€ 29 a9 999'¢¢ 658°C¢ 6G8°ze | T Sa
-uady pajejay pue ‘juswuoiAug ‘JoLIdYu|
ety LEv'eY €861 709'T 01v'Sy 899'Ly £96'GY S0L'T Aynaag puejswioy
€55 vy LyL'yy G05'1Z 21§12 810°€e Ge'ee 161°€2 a4 ©ojusw
-UJan0y |eJauay pue SaJIAIAS |eloueulq
91¢'LE G8T'LE 91¢'L€ G8T'LE G2e'8l 09891 | T juawdojanaq sajep pue A318u3
€9€'656 882'€LS 716 716 S6v'L2S 9eT'¥1S 9€T 000716 asusjeq
26119 17096 0c¢ 61¢ 718'89 2eL'ss 12906 101°G " slouagy
pajejay pue ‘agualag ‘adljsn[ ‘adsswwo)
902'1€1 v11'8€1 6v6'801 7€2'911 15222 088'1¢ 088'1g | " S910Uady paje|
-9y pue ‘uawdojanaq |einy ‘ainyniudy
fyoyine lejol ISUTIRENTIV] JSTIIREIN
fyuoyne fyoyine sfejnQ
shejn shejn, a3pn: A
10 153png 1in0 153png 133png [e101 sheping fuionne 1933 cenONnS
WS[101J3] U0 JBM [BGOD
lejol f10jepuep /suoijesad() Aousduljuoy sessianQ f1euoi3a10s1q

[s1ejjop Jo suoijiw uj]

910¢ dv3A T¥3SI4 404 SNOILYIOTIV JALLININCIENS Q3SIAY ¥IHLYNS



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-12-21T00:23:04-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




